
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
2 Llys Cadwyn 
Taff Street 
Pontypridd 
CF37 4TH 
 
Meeting Contact: Jess Daniel - Democratic Services (07385401877)  
 
A hybrid meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held 
at the Council Chamber, 2 Llys Cadwyn, Taff Street, Pontypridd, CF37 4TH on 
THURSDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2024 at 3.00 PM. 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH.  
 
THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA  
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct. 
  
Note: 

1.     Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2.     Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave.  

 

    
2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

DECISIONS  
 

 To note, that when Committee Members determine the development  

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 
ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

    
3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015   
 To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs. 

 

    
4. MINUTES 08.02.24   
 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Planning and Development Committee held on 08.02.24. 
 

  5 - 10  
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
5. APPLICATION NO: 23/1125   
 Reinstatement of existing living accommodation to first floor, upgrade, 

alteration and extension of building (Amended plans and description 
received 14/11/2023) (Amended plans received 05/12/2023 and 
16/02/2024) 
OLD YNYSYBWL INN, MILL ROAD, YNYS-Y-BWL, PONTYPRIDD, 
CF37 3LS 

 

  11 - 22  
6. APPLICATION NO: 23/1169   
 Detached dwelling and upgrade works to access lane. (Coal Mining Risk 

Assessment received 21/11/23) (amended red line boundary and plans 
received 15/12/23) 
LAND TO THE REAR OF  MILDRED STREET, BEDDAU 

 

  23 - 36  
7. APPLICATION NO: 23/1244   
 Development of 18 affordable dwellings, car parking, landscaping, 

sustainable drainage and associated works (Revised plans, to include 
solar panels on dwellings, received 13th December 2023. Revised Site 
Layout Plan, Soft Landscaping Details and Green Infrastructure 
Statement, Landscape Specification and Management Plan received 
14th February 2023) 
LAND TO THE EAST OF EAST STREET, TYLORSTOWN, 
FERNDALE 

 



  37 - 52  
8. APPLICATION NO: 23/1277   
 Discharge of conditions 7 (Traffic management) and 8 (full drainage) of 

previously approved 23/0575/15 (Variation of condition 1 of application 
18/0617/15 (original application: 13/0758/10 - Residential development, 
construction of 3 no. 3 bedroom linked housing units) 
LAND ADJ TO 15  GROVER STREET, GRAIG, PONTYPRIDD 

 

  53 - 62  
9. APPLICATION NO: 23/1318   
 Certificate of Lawfulness for a proposed change of use of a dwelling 

C3(a) to a Children’s Residential Home C2 for up to 2 children. 
142 KENRY STREET, TONYPANDY, CF40 1DD 

 

  63 - 70  
INFORMATION REPORT   
    
10. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 To inform Members of the following, for the period 12/02/2024 –
23/02/2024 
  
Planning and Enforcement Appeals Decisions Received  
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
Overview of Enforcement Cases. 
Enforcement Delegated Decisions. 
  

 

  71 - 80  
11. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any items which the Chairman by reason of special 

circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the Meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Circulation:- 
 
Members of the Planning & Development Committee 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning & Development Committee 
(County Borough Councillor S Rees and County Borough Councillor W Lewis respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor A Dennis, 
Councillor S Emanuel, Councillor D Grehan, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor M Powell, 
Councillor J Smith, Councillor L A Tomkinson and Councillor R Williams 
 
Head of Planning 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Major Development and Investment 
Senior Engineer 



This page is intentionally left blank



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 
Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 3.00 pm. 

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 

Members were present in the Council Chamber: - 
 

Councillor S Rees (Chair) 
 

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor A Dennis Councillor S Emanuel 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor M Powell Councillor R Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: - 

 
Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 

 
  

191   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors J Smith 
and L Tomkinson.  
 

 

 
192   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made: 
  
County Borough Councillor W Lewis declared a personal interest in respect of 
application NO: 21/1331 Construction of health complex and venue with 
associated amenities, to include A3, D2 and Sui Generis use classes and 
regularisation of 52no. Space Overspill Carpark. (Amended Redline Boundary 
Received 08/07/22)(Revised description received 08/07/22)(Swept Path Analysis 
and car park details received 09/09/22) TY MAELWG, ROAD TO FOREST 
VIEW, YNYSMAERDY, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9JS 
“The Applicant has supported events and made a donation to the Mayors 
Charity.” 
  
County Borough Councillor S Emanuel declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of application No: 23/1198 Residential development of 10 no. 
affordable dwellings and associated works. D K S TRIMMINGS LTD, 
CATHERINE CRESCENT, CYMMER, PORTH, CF39 9AF 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

“I am employed by Trivallis w
[...]
ON TAKEN 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 15/01/2024 
– 26/01/2024. 
  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.30 pm Councillor S Rees 
Chair. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

07 March 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/1125/10             (RP) 
APPLICANT: Mrs.Y Rees 
DEVELOPMENT: Refurbishment of existing living accommodation to first 

floor, upgrade, alteration and extension of building 
(Amended plans and description received 14/11/2023) 
(Amended plans received 05/12/2023 and 16/02/2024) 

LOCATION: OLD YNYSYBWL INN, MILL ROAD, YNYS-Y-BWL, 
PONTYPRIDD, CF37 3LS 

DATE REGISTERED: 16/10/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ynysybwl 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

Reasons:  The principle of the proposal is considered to be acceptable and the 
public house, which appears to be valued by the local community, would be 
retained.  
 
Furthermore, no significant concerns are raised with regard to the impact of the 
proposed development upon the character and appearance of the application 
site, the amenities or privacy of the neighbouring residents or highway safety. 
 
The application is therefore considered to comply with the relevant policies of 
the Local Development Plan (AW5 and AW6). 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE 
 
Three or more letters of objection have been received. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning consent is sought for the renovation of an existing first floor flat, in 
addition to the alteration and ge
[...]
te. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal to utilise the existing residential dwelling for the provision of residential 
accommodation and care for up to 2 no. children between the ages of 8 – 18, along 
with support staff providing care 24 hours a day, operating in shifts is considered to 
result in a prima facie change of use, Class C3 to Class C2. However, based on the 
evidence and supporting information submitted by the applicant, as a matter of fact 
and degree, the change of use would not be considered material. Consequently, the 
development is lawful for planning purposes and planning permission is not required. 
Therefore, a Certificate of Lawfulness can be issued.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve: 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

07 MARCH 2024 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Members of the following, for the period 12/02/2024 –
23/02/2024 
 
Planning Appeals Decisions Received. 
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the information. 
 
 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
as amended by 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
07 MARCH 2024 

 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
REPORT      OFFICER TO CONTACT 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS,                      Mr. J. Bailey 
PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN                    (Tel: 01443 281132) 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 
 
 
 
See Relevant Application File 

Page 72



 
APPEALS RECEIVED  

APPLICATION NO: 23/0563/10 
APPEAL REF: CAS-03064-F9B3F6 
APPLICANT: Mr Evan Rees 
DEVELOPMENT: Retention of solar panels 
LOCATION: YARD ADJ TY DERI  AT THE REAR OF GWAWR 

STREET, ABERAMAN, ABERD
[...]
4

Proposal:
Variation of condition 2 of application 21/1645/15 to vary approved plans and amend design of holiday chalet.

Location: LAND TO SOUTH OF GLYN TAF FARMHOUSE, GLYNTAFF, PONTYPRIDD

Decision Date:

Ynysybwl

23/1438/10 13/02/2024

Proposal:
Change of use from care home (Class C3(b)) to a five-bed care home for young persons (Class C2), including 
associated alterations to the existing building.

Location: YMYL Y FFORDD, MILL ROAD, YNYS-Y-BWL, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 3LS

Decision Date:

Total Number of Delegated decisions is 24

Page 78



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

12/02/2024 and 23/02/2024Development Control : Delegated Decisions - Refusals between:

Report for Development Control Planning Committee

Taff's Well

23/1412/10 15/02/2024

Proposal: Proposed fencing to front garden and parking for one car (retrospective).

Location: 20 HEOL-Y-DDERWEN, NANTGARW, TAFF'S WELL, CARDIFF, CF15 7UJ

Decision Date:

Reason: The means of access to the proposed parking space is unsuitable for vehicle use and would result in 
hazards to pedestrians and damage to the footway to the detriment of highway safety. As such, the 
development does not comply with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

1

Reason: The proposed development will generate vehicular reversing/turning movements to and from the public 
highway, creating hazards to pedestrians utilising the footway and all highway users. As such, the 
development does not comply with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

2

Reason: The proposed parking space would result in vehicles parking parallel to the footpath increasing likelihood of 
conflict with pedestrians to the detriment of pedestrian safety. As such, the development does not comply 
with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

3

Treforest

23/1038/09 14/02/2024

Proposal: Application for Lawful Development Certificate for change of use from C3 to C4 as the property has been 
used a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 
 

PWYLLGOR CABINET CYNGOR RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
 PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A DATBLYGU 

Cofnodion o gyfarfod hybrid y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu a gynhaliwyd   Dydd Iau, 7 
Mawrth 2024 am 3.00 pm  

 
Cafodd y cyfarfod yma ei ddarlledu’n fyw, ac mae modd gweld y manylion yma 

 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol - Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu Aelodau oedd yn 

bresennol: - 
 

Y Cynghorydd S Rees (Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd W Lewis Y Cynghorydd S Emanuel 
                                      Y Cynghorydd D Grehan Y Cynghorydd R Williams 

Y Cynghorydd M Powell  
Y Cynghorydd L A Tomkinson  

  
 

Roedd y Aelodau Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu canlynol yn bresennol ar-lein:- 
 

Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto Y Cynghorydd A Dennis 
Y Cynghorydd G Hughes 

Y Cynghorydd J Smith 
 

Swyddogion oedd yn bresennol: - 
 

Mr J Bailey, Pennaeth Cynllunio 
Mr C Jones, Pennaeth Datblygu Mawr a Buddsoddi 

Ms L Coughlan, Cyfreithiwr 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol eraill oedd yn bresennol: - 
 

Y Cynghorydd  M Norris Y Cynghorydd J Barton 
Y Cynghorydd R Bevan Y Cynghorydd R Yeo 

 
  

218   DATGAN BUDDIANT  
 

 

 Yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad y Cyngor, ni wnaethpwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau 
mewn perthynas â'r Agenda. 
  
 

 

 
219   DEDDF HAWLIAU DYNOL 1998 A PHENDERFYNIADAU RHEOLI 

DATBLYGU  
 

 

 PENDERFYNWYD nodi y dylai Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor, wrth benderfynu ar 
faterion rheoli datblygu ger eu bron, roi sylw i'r Cynllun Datblygu ac, i'r 
graddau y bo hynny yn berthnasol, i unrhyw ystyriaethau perthnasol 
eraill. Rhaid i Aelodau, wrth ddod i benderfyniadau, sicrhau nad ydyn 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

nhw'n gweithredu mewn modd sy'n anghyson â'r Confensiwn 
Ewropeaidd ar Hawliau Dynol fel y'i hymgorfforwyd mewn deddfwriaeth 
gan Ddeddf Hawliau Dynol 1998. 
  

220   DEDDF LLESIANT CENEDLAETHAU'R DYFODOL (CYMRU) 2015  
 

 

 PENDERFYNWYD nodi bod Deddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol 
(Cymru) 2015 yn gosod dyletswydd ar gyrff cyhoeddus i gynnal 
datblygiadau cynaliadwy yn unol â'r egwyddor datblygu cynaliadwy, ac i 
weithredu mewn modd sy'n anelu at sicrhau y caiff anghenion y 
presennol eu diwallu heb amharu ar allu cenedlaethau'r dyfodol i 
ddiwallu eu hanghenion nhw. 
 

 

 
221   COFNODION  

 
 

 PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau'r cofnodion o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
Datblygu a gynhaliwyd ar 08.02.24 yn rhai cywir.  
  
 

 

 
222   NEWID I DREFN YR AGENDA  

 
 

 
223   CAIS RHIF: 23/1169  

 
 

 Annedd ar wahân a gwaith uwchraddio ar y lôn fynediad. (Derbyniwyd 
Asesiad Risg Mwyngloddio ar 21/11/23) (Derbyniwyd y ffin llinell goch a'r 
cynlluniau diwygiedig ar 15/12/23) Y TIR Y TU ÔL I STRYD MILDRED, 
BEDDAU 
  
PENDERFYNODD Aelodau ohirio'r cais fel bod modd i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
Datblygu arolygu'r safle i weld y mynediad fyddai, o bosibl, yn cael ei ledu.  
  
Yng ngoleuni'r penderfyniad uchod, dywedodd y Cadeirydd wrth y sawl a oedd 
yn bresennol er mwyn annerch y Pwyllgor ynglŷn â'r cais yma y byddai raid 
iddyn nhw wneud cais i annerch y Pwyllgor eto pan fyddai'r mater yn cael ei 
drafod, pe hoffen nhw wneud hynny. 
 

 

 
224   CAIS RHIF: 23/1125  

 
 

 Adfer y llety byw sydd ar y llawr cyntaf, uwchraddio a newid yr adeilad ac 
adeiladu estyniad (Derbyniwyd cynlluniau a disgrifiad diwygiedig ar 
14/11/2023) (Derbyniwyd cynlluniau diwygiedig ar 05/12/2023 a 16/02/2024) 
OLD YNYSYBWL INN, HEOL Y FELIN, YNYS-Y-BWL, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 
3LS 
  
Amlinellodd y Pennaeth Datblygu Mawr a Buddsoddi gynnwys llythyr 'hwyr' a 
ddaeth i law gan gymydog a oedd yn gwrthwynebu'r cais.  
  
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Datblygu Mawr a Buddsoddi y cais i'r Pwyllgor ac yn 
dilyn trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad 
y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu, newid i Amod 2 i'w gwneud hi'n 
ofynnol cadw'r sgrîn, a gafodd ei chymeradwyo, yn barhaol ar ôl hynny ac Amod 
3 ychwanegol sy'n golygu y caiff ardal y balconi ei defnyddio at ddefnydd 
preswyl yn unig, nid mewn cysylltiad â'r dafarn. 

 



 

  
(Nodwch: Ymunodd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol A Dennis â'r cyfarfod yn 
ystod yr eitem yma felly ymatalodd rhag pleidleisio.)  
  

225   CAIS RHIF: 23/1244  
 

 

 Datblygu 18 annedd fforddiadwy, cyfleusterau parcio, tirlunio, draenio 
cynaliadwy a gwaith cysylltiedig (Derbyniwyd y cynlluniau diwygiedig, sy'n 
cynnwys gosod paneli solar ar anheddau, ar 13 Rhagfyr 2023. Derbyniwyd 
y Cynllun Safle Diwygiedig, Manylion Tirlunio Meddal a Datganiad 
Isadeiledd Gwyrdd, Manyleb Tirlunio a'r Cynllun Rheoli ar 14 Chwefror 
2023) Y TIR I'R DWYRAIN O STRYD Y DWYRAIN, TYLORSTOWN, 
GLYNRHEDYNOG 
  
Siaradodd yr Aelod Lleol, Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol R Bevan, nad yw'n 
aelod o'r Pwyllgor, am y cais gan nodi ei fod e'n cefnogi'r datblygiad arfaethedig 
wrth hefyd amlinellu rhai pryderon mewn perthynas â'r datblygiad.  
  
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafod y cais, 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu, yn amodol ar gwblhau cytundeb adran 106 sy'n 
gofyn am y canlynol: 
  

i)                 Sicrhau bod yr anheddau'n cael eu sefydlu a'u cynnal fel unedau 
fforddiadwy, a hynny at y diben parhaus o ddiwallu anghenion tai 
sydd wedi'u nodi yn yr ardal leol. Hefyd, mae'r nifer llai o leoedd 
parcio oddi ar y stryd, o'u cymharu â Chanllawiau Cynllunio Atodol y 
Cyngor ar gyfer Mynediad, Cylchrediad a Pharcio, wedi cael ei 
ystyried yn dderbyniol ar y sail y dangosir bod preswylwyr tai 
cymdeithasol yn berchen ar lai o geir. ii) sicrhau cyfraniad hamdden 
oddi ar y safle gwerth £18,000 (£1,000 ar gyfer pob eiddo) ar gyfer 
gwella'r ardal chwarae bresennol ar Stryd Edmondes, yn unol â 
Chanllawiau Cynllunio Atodol y Cyngor ar gyfer Rhwymedigaethau 
Cynllunio. 

(Nodwch: Gadawodd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol A Dennis y cyfarfod yn 
ystod yr eitem yma o ganlyniad i broblemau technegol felly ni chymerodd ran yn 
y bleidlais na thrafodaeth unrhyw eitem arall ar agenda'r cyfarfod yma.)  
 

 

 
226   CAIS RHIF: 23/1277  

 
 

 Cyflawni amodau 7 (mesurau rheoli traffig) ac 8 (manylion draenio llawn) 
mewn perthynas â chais 23/0575/15 sydd eisoes wedi'i gymeradwyo 
(Amrywio amod 1 o gais 18/0617/15 (cais gwreiddiol: 13/0758/10 - 
Datblygiad preswyl, adeiladu 3 uned dai gysylltiedig â 3 ystafell wely). TIR 
GER 15 STRYD GROVER, GRAIG, PONTYPRIDD 
  
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais i'r Pwyllgor ac yn dilyn 
trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD gohirio'r drafodaeth ar y cais tan gyfarfod o'r 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu yn y dyfodol er mwyn rhoi rhagor o amser i 
Swyddogion Cynllunio i drafod cynnwys llythyr gwrthwynebu hwyr a ddaeth i law 
gan Ddŵr Cymru.   
  
 

 

 
227   CAIS RHIF: 23/1318  

 
 



 

 Tystysgrif Cyfreithlondeb ar gyfer newid defnydd arfaethedig o annedd 
C3(a) i Gartref Preswyl i Blant C2 ar gyfer hyd at 2 o blant.  142 STRYD 
KENRY, TONYPANDY, CF40 1DD 
  
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Datblygu Mawr a Buddsoddi'r cais, a gafodd ei 
gyflwyno'n wreiddiol i'r Pwyllgor ar 22 Chwefror 2024, pan wrthododd yr Aelodau 
roi'r dystysgrif cyfreithlondeb, a hynny'n groes i argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu.  

Trafododd yr Aelodau'r adroddiad pellach, a oedd yn tynnu sylw at 
gryfderau a gwendidau posibl gwrthod y cais yn groes i argymhelliad 
Swyddogion. Yn dilyn trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD gwrthod y 
dystysgrif cyfreithlondeb, a hynny'n groes i argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu, oherwydd y rhesymau sydd wedi'u nodi ar 
dudalennau 4 a 5 yr adroddiad pellach.  
 

 

 
228   CAIS RHIF: 23/1335/09  

 
 

 Tystysgrif Cyfreithlondeb ar gyfer newid defnydd arfaethedig o annedd 
C3(a) i Gartref Preswyl i Blant C2 ar gyfer hyd at 2 o blant, yn ogystal â 2 
aelod o staff cymorth 24 awr y dydd, fydd yn gweithio sifftiau, a rheolwr 
cofrestredig. 134 HEOL TURBERVILLE, PORTH, CF39 0ND 
  
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Datblygu Mawr a Buddsoddi y cais i'r Pwyllgor ac ar ôl 
trafodaeth, penderfynodd Aelodau wrthod rhoi tystysgrif cyfreithlondeb gan yr 
oedd Aelodau o'r farn y byddai'r newid arfaethedig yn cyfateb i newid defnydd 
sylweddol a byddai natur gweithrediad arfaethedig yr eiddo yn arwain at 
gynnydd o ran mynd a dod, a lefel o weithgarwch ac aflonyddwch sy'n fwy na'r 
hyn fyddai'n cael ei ystyried yn nodweddiadol ar gyfer annedd o'r fath; felly 
byddai'r newid defnydd yn sylweddol. 

O ganlyniad i hynny, cai'r mater ei ohirio tan y cyfarfod priodol nesaf o'r 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu fel bod modd derbyn adroddiad gan y 
Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu, a gaiff ei lunio drwy ymgynghori â 
Chyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol yn ôl yr angen. Bydd yr adroddiad 
yn tynnu sylw at y cryfderau a'r gwendidau posibl sydd ynghlwm â dod i 
benderfyniad yn groes i argymhelliad Swyddog, neu unrhyw reswm dros ddod i 
benderfyniad o'r fath ar sail cynllun arfaethedig neu gynllun posibl. 
 

 

 
229   GWYBODAETH I AELODAU SY'N YMWNEUD Â'R CAMAU GWEITHREDU 

WEDI'U CYMRYD O DAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG  
 

 

 PENDERFYNODD yr Aelodau dderbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaeth 
Materion Cynllunio mewn perthynas â'r Penderfyniadau Cynllunio a Gorfodi – 
Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd, Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig – Ceisiadau wedi'u 
cymeradwyo a'u gwrthod gyda rhesymau, Trosolwg o Achosion Gorfodi a 
Phenderfyniadau Gorfodi Dirprwyedig ar gyfer y cyfnod rhwng 12/02/2024 – 
23/02/2024. 
  
 

 

 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 4.00 pm Y Cynghorydd S Rees 

Cadeirydd. 
 


